



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

Civil Application [CAW] No.730 of 2026

in

Writ Petition No.755 of 1998

Salimbhai M. Jafarbhay Chimthanawala

vs.

Deputy Charity Commissioner, Nagpur Region, Nagpur and others

=====

*Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.*

=====

Court's or Judge's Orders

Mr. Y.N. Sambre, Advocate for the Applicants/Petitioners.

Mr. S.S. Hulke, A.G.P. for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Rashid Haq, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE & NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.

DATE : 24th MARCH, 2026.

Heard.

02. For the reasons set out in the application, the application is allowed.

03. The learned Counsel for the applicants shall take steps forthwith to add them as petitioners.

04. The application is disposed of accordingly.

Writ Petition No.755/1998:

The learned Counsel for the petitioners has tendered across the bar a pursis stating therein that the matter has been amicably settled between the parties. The settlement-deed to that effect is executed on 21/01/2025, which is annexed to the pursis as Annexure P-1. The learned Counsel for respondent No.2 does not dispute the aforesaid status. The same is taken on record.

02. In view of this development, nothing survives in the petition and, therefore, the petitioners wish to withdraw the same. Permission granted. The petition is disposed of as withdrawn. No costs.

(Nivedita P. Mehta, J.)

(Anil L. Pansare, J.)